
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Procedures Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 29 January 2018 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan  01392 382264

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6th February, 2018

A meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017, previously circulated.

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Members Allowances - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 1 - 30)

Report of the Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel for 2018, attached.  

[Heather Morgan, Chairman of the Independent Panel, will attend to present the Annual Report and respond 
to any questions.]



CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

5 Constitutional Matters - Referral of Notices of Motion 

County Solicitor to Report.

In line with Standing Order 6(6), at any ordinary meeting of the Council, a motion shall, after being 
formally moved and seconded, be passed to the Cabinet. There is no discussion on the motion at 
that meeting of the Council. However, and subject to standing orders 9 and 29, the Council may 
decide to discuss a motion at the meeting to which it is submitted if, in its view, there is sufficient 
reason to do so.

The exception to this is that any motion which would affect the procedures of the Council will be 
passed to the Procedures Committee to consider and report back to the Council.

A Motion at a recent Council meeting related to the activities of the Investment and Pension Fund 
and in line with current Standing Orders was referred to the Cabinet. 

Under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Order 2000, there are a 
number of functions (Schedule 1) which are not the responsibility of an Authorities Executive. 

In light of that, the Procedures Committee is asked to consider an amendment to Standing Orders 
to so that any Motions brought to the Council, that are not the responsibility of the Cabinet are 
referred automatically to the appropriate Committee, thereby reducing the timeframe for their 
consideration.

6 Constitutional Matters - Amendments to Standing Order 14 (7) Amendments to Motions 

County Solicitor to Report.

Standing Orders state that an amendment must relate to a motion and can refer the subject of 
debate to a committee for consideration or re-consideration, leave out words, leave out words and 
insert or add others, insert or add words; but must not introduce a substantially new proposal or 
give effect to the direct opposite of what was proposed in the original motion.

When a motion comes back to the Council from Cabinet, Cabinet’s response becomes an 
amendment to the original motion. If that amendment is carried and put to the Council as a 
substantive motion, there is then another opportunity for further amendment.

It is the opinion of the County Solicitor that such further amendments should not mirror the wording 
of the original motion. 

The Standing Orders currently do not prevent a further amendment in such circumstances (unless 
of course it is a direct negative) therefore the Committee is asked to consider a revision to the 
wording of Standing Order 14(7) as suggested below, with changes in red.

(7) An amendment must relate to a motion and can:

* refer the subject of debate to a committee for consideration or re- consideration
* leave out words
* leave out words and insert or add others
* insert or add words; 

but must not introduce a substantially new proposal or give effect to the direct opposite of 
what was proposed in the original motion.

When an amendment is carried, any further amendment must follow the advice above and 
not revert to the wording of the original motion.



7 Member Development Strategy 2017-2021 (Pages 31 - 36)

Report of the Head of Organisational Development on the updated revised Member Development 
Strategy for 2017-2021, previously endorsed by the Member Development Group.

8 Electoral Review of North Devon District Council (Pages 37 - 42)

The County Solicitor to report on the draft recommendations on the future electoral arrangements 
for North Devon District Council, published on 5 December 2017 currently subject to an eleven 
week public consultation, closing on 19 February 2018. The letter and map from The Government 
Boundary Commission is attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

NIL

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

NIL

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors R Radford (Chair), J Hart, S Hughes, S Aves, F Biederman, A Connett, R Hannaford, N Way and 
C Wright
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Karen Strahan  01392 382264.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via 
the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Webcasting, Recording or Reportin
[...]
cal Authorities. 

 
1.3 The last report of the Panel (February 2017) commented on and 

recommended the following: 
 

(a) that the structure of the current scheme, including the amounts, the 
multipliers and relativities were carefully thought out, especially in trying to 
allow and encourage people from all backgrounds to become Councillors. 
Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 
allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 

 (b) that following the demise of the LGA Median Wage and the difficulty of 
determining an alternative benchmark, the Council notes the Panels view that, 
in the current climate, the scheme is fit for purpose with sound principles and 
is commended to the Council, notwithstanding the allowances levels needing 
to be kept under close scrutiny; 

 
(c) that the previously sustained reduction in the number of SRA's was 
welcomed and the Panel recommend that the levels be kept below the 50% 
threshold; 

 
(d) that the Panel keep a watching brief on the Boundary Commission Review 
and also the Devolution Agenda to assess any impact on allowances;  

 
 (e) that the Panel feel the current procedures for performance management 

could be strengthened and therefore ask that Group Leaders take a robust 
approach to the performance management of their Members; 

 
 (f) that the Panel recognise the difficulties in attracting high calibre, younger 

Councillors to the role and, as such, recommend the following changes to the 
scheme for the new Council (from May 2017). See Appendix 1 for revised 
scheme, multipliers and amounts:  

 
(i) A revised Basic Allowance of £12,360 (which includes the 1% pay 

award for 2017/2018) and the multipliers re-calculated accordingly; 
 

(ii) An increase to the role of the Scrutiny Chairs from a multiplier of 
0.73 to that of 0.75; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4 
 

 
(iii) That the Group Leaders SRA’s be amended as follows……….  

 
 A multiplier of 1.0 for Groups
[...]
 
• Childcare is an issue, both from the perspective of ad hoc meeting times 

and also the way in which the childcare industry works. 
 
5.4 The Panel noted that the comments which related to the allowances being 

sufficient / generous / adequate were generally from Councillors over the age 
of 65.  

 
5.5  The feedback from a former Councillor (female with a young family) was 

regarding meetings happening during the day and the high caseload for 
Councillors, meaning it was difficult to maintain employment. Therefore the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



10 
 

allowance needed to be high enough to compensate for the loss of a wage. 
Her view was that the financial compensation was not equal to the work 
expected. 

 
5.6 Also raised was the way in which the childcare industry worked (i.e children 

need regular bookings at nurseries several times a week) and the erratic 
nature of meetings and attendance meant it was not always possible. For 
example, children often need to be in childcare on the same days at the same 
times and Councillors cannot claim because there isn't a meeting, but the 
nursery place needs to be held and paid for. 

 
 
6.0 Childcare / Dependent / Carers Allowances 
 
6.1 The Panel had been asked by the Procedures Committee to consider the 

issue of Carers Allowances within the scheme, following a Member request for 
the Council to review the Scheme of allowances currently payable in respect 
of ‘the expenses of arranging for the care of children or dependants and as to 
the amount of such allowance’ to reflect more accurately common usage, the 
charging practice of providers of child care, nursery or before/after school 
clubs and not thereby discriminating against any Member(s). 

 
6.2 It had been posited that the existing policy was unrealistic in that it did not take 

into account how childcare settings operated and therefore discriminated 
against people who required childcare and nursery provision, especially 
working parents and most commonly women, nor did it reflect the charging 
policy of the majority of, if not all, providers. 

 
6.3 The Panel reminded themselves that whilst Councils were required to make a 

scheme of allowances in line with the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 
and the Local Government Act 2000, the detailed requirements were set out in 
of The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
(SI 1021/2003) which provided that Councils may make, inter alia, a payment 
of ‘dependants carers’ allowance’.  

 
 6.4 The Regulations also make it clear that in claiming expenses (whether for 

travelling, subsistence or 'caring') a Member might only claim for expenses 
that were necessarily incurred in the attendance at or travelling to a meeting, 
committee or other body or of any other duty approved by the Council relating 
to the discharge of the Council's functions and not for an extended period. 
Whilst the Council cannot alter the legal basis of how payments might be 
made be made for specific duties, how any ‘dependant carers’ allowance’ was 
constructed within a Scheme was a matter for the Council to determine having 
regard to the IRP’s views. 

 
6.5 The current scheme, which was amended by the Panel approximately three 

years ago (aimed at increasing the flexibility of the provision to attract younger 
Councillors who might have Carer responsibilities), provides that a Member 
can claim up to £7.78per hour (equivalent to the Council’s Salary Scale 
Column Point 6) for each dependant. The position regarding nursery provision 
was more flexible where ‘reasonable costs’ might be reimbursed (meaning 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



11 
 

Members could claim the ‘fixed cost’ of a session or sessions (am or pm or 
both) which cover, in whole or in part, the period of any specific approved duty 
(including travelling time to and from the place of the duty). 

 
6.6 As part of this process, an Impact Assessment had been undertaken, which 

can be viewed at 
[...]
h as school governorships (37.2%); and 

• the proportion of Councillors whose highest qualification is degree level or 
equivalent rose from 50.2% in 2004 to 58.8% in 2013. Conversely, the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



22 
 

proportion of Councillors with no qualifications has steadily fallen since 
2004 (from 14% to 5.2%). 

 
11.7 Devon has many of the same issues as other Authorities in terms of attracting 

younger members. Whilst Devon has some younger Councillors, (some in 
Cabinet positions), the majority are over retirement age.  

 
11.8 The age / gender profile of Devon’s Councillors was gathered after the 2017 

elections and is highlighted below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.9 The Panel were concerned over the gender / age split, demonstrating the 

need to consider a scheme of allowances to attract a more diverse Council for 
the future.   

 
 
12.0 Member Development Charter Status Plus  
 
12.1 As part of the Panel’s interest in Member training and development and 

performance management issues, the Panel have always been supportive of 
the Councils initiatives such as competency frameworks, appraisals and 
personal assessments of Members Learning and Development needs and had 
congratulated the Council on its re-accreditation of Charter status at Charter-
Plus level for Member Development in 2016. 

 
12.2 The feedback from South West Councils in that assessment had said there 

were a number of areas of excellent practice in Devon and that….. 
 

Councillor Gender/Age Profile of Devon County Council - 
2017 

Age 
Group Male Female 

 
Totals 

Under 
30 0 0 

 
0 

30-39 2 (3%) 1 (2%) 
 

3 (5%) 

40-49 3 (5%) 2 (3%) 
 

5 (8%) 

50-59 9 (15%) 5 (8%) 
 

14 (23%) 

60-69 16 (27%) 7 (12%) 
 

23 (38%) 
70 and 
over 12 (20%) 3 (5%) 

 
15 (25%) 

Totals 42 (70%) 18 (30%) 
 

60 (100%) 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



23 
 

……….‘it was great to see the continuous improvement in the way that 
Members are supported and the strong wo
[...]
12.9 Feedback was sought on the induction programme from Members (at the 

Member Development Steering Group in September 2017) and positive 
feedback had been received from Members in relation to the two induction 
days. Attendance had been good at those two dates. 

 
12.10 The Panel noted that attendance at the Committee specific training had been 

lower. There was a need for training sessions to be focussed and succinct and 
for questions to be managed. 

 
12.11 The Panel were also supportive of ‘exit interviews’ which took place as part of 

the learning and development evaluation procedure, usually just before 
elections, referred to earlier, as they provided important information and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



24 
 

feedback on issues such as allowances and whether the allowances had any 
bearing on a Members decision not to stand again, see section 5. 

 
 
13.0 Summary, Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
13.1 The Panel has concluded that the structure of the Allowance Scheme for 

Devon is fit for purpose and based on sound principles, and that the Basic 
Allowance should be increased.  We have also made recommendations with 
regard to other details of the scheme. 

 
13.2 The Panel has conducted a wide-ranging review, taking into account the usual 

benchmarking data, organisational structures, Elections outcomes, the impact 
of Devolution, Cabinet Member Remits, the Councillors’ Commission report, 
the views of Members and other relevant factors. 

 
13.3 The Panel has noted that several years ago, the Basic Allowance paid in 

Devon was at the higher end of the scale when compared with similar local 
authorities.  This is appropriate not least because the population of Devon is 
significantly higher than other Shire Counties.  The Basic Allowance currently 
paid in Devon has fallen to the middle of the range. 

 
13.4 The Panel wishes to thank Members for the copious evidence submitted in 

terms of workload and duties, which far exceeded the response to previous 
requests for such feedback. This was very welcome and it provided very 
helpful evidence.  We noted in particular the views expressed by Councillors, 
especially newly elected Councillors, that the workload since they came to 
office was far in excess of what was anticipated.  We are also mindful of the 
difficulties of attracting and retaining younger Councillors to the role.  

 
13.5 In recent years, the Panel has consistently recommended increases in the 

Basic Allowance, with corresponding increases in the level of SRAs. These 
recommendations have not been implemented and as a result the level of 
allowances in Devon has fallen behind. Taking into account all the evidence 
available on this occasion, including benchmarking, recruitment, the need to 
promote diversity, and workload, we have concluded that there are strong 
reasons to increase the Basic Allowance. 

 
13.6 In considering the Carer’s Allowance, the Panel has taken into account issues 

raised by the Procedures Committee, the Impact Assessment, the Fawcett 
Report, representations made to the Panel, and our own deliberations.  The 
Panel recognises the difficulty in attracting and retaining younger Councillors, 
and the need to increase the number of women, people with family 
responsibilities, and people in full-time employment.  We received first hand 
evidence of the practical difficulties of the disparity between the actual 
payments now required for child care, and the amount that can be claimed 
under the regulations.  We have considerable sympathy with the difficulties 
experienced by Members in this area, but it must be recognised that the 
Allowances Scheme must operate within the law, and in particular the 
requirement that payment can be made only for “approved duties” for 
expenses “necessarily incurred”.  Insofar as it is possible, we have 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



25 
 

recommended amendments to the scheme to reflect the charging practices of 
many nurseries and child-care providers.  We urge that the scheme is 
operated as flexibly as possible for all carers.  

 
13.7 With regard to Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA), the Panel took 

careful note of the increased responsibility, time, experience and travel now 
imposed on the Chair of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee by the 
Brunel Pooling Partnership.  We also noted that the reduction in the number of 
SRAs following the redistribution of duties.  

 
13.8 We make recommendations to increase overnight allowances to a reasonable 

figure. In the absence of any reasonable benchmarking data, the Panel have 
used the UK hotels daily rate data provided by Price Waterhouse Cooper.  

 
13.9 Taking into account the evidence available and for the reasons set out above, 

the panel recommends that: 
 

(a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained, 
subject to the change recommended at (c) below; 

 
(b) From May 2018, the Basic Allowance is increased to £12,607 (which 

includes the 2% pay award for 2018/2019) and the multipliers be 
recalculated accordingly. (See Appendix 2 for revised figures); 

 
(c) The SRA payment for the Chair of the Investment & Pension Fund 

Committee be increased by a multiplier of 0.25 to 0.50; 
 

(d) The overnight allowance for Members for outside London, increase in line 
with the staff allowance from £79.82 to £81.06; 

 
(e) The overnight allowances for London increase from £90 to “up to a 

maximum of £143”; 
 

(f) The Guidance for Dependant Carer’s Allowance be amended as set out in 
Appendix 3’; 

 
(g) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 

allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 

(h) The sustained reduction, including a reduction in the current year, in the 
number of SRA's be welcomed and that the levels be kept below the 50% 
threshold, as it currently the case; 
 

(i) The Panel keep a watching brief on the Devolution / Combined Authority 
[...]
785 £3,511 
Chairman – Development  0.5 £ 6,304 
Vice Chairman – Development  0.25 £ 3,152 
Chairman, Appeals   0.25 £ 3,152 
Chairman, Investment / Pension 0.5 £ 6,304 
Chairman, Farms Estate 0.25 £ 3,152 
Chairman, Public Rights of Way 0.25 £ 3,152 
Chairman, Procedures   0.25 £ 3,152 
Chairman , Standards 0.25 £ 3,152 
Chairman, Audit 0.25 £ 3,152 
*Leader, LD (7) 0.5  £ 6,304 
*Leader, Labour (7) 0.5  £ 6,304 
*Leader, Independent (4) 0.25  £ 3,152 

 
* A multiplier of 1.0 for Groups more than 20% of the Councils size (therefore 12 or more members); 
* A multiplier of 0.50 for groups between 10% and 20% (therefore 6 or more Members (up to 11 Members); 
* A multiplier of 0.25 for groups of less than 10% (2-5 Members) 

 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



29 
 

Appendix 3 
 

Dependant Carers Allowance – Revised Proposals  
 

Current Guidance  
 
6. Carer’s Allowance 
 
(a) An allowance of up to £7.78per hour (equivalent to the Council’s Salary Scale Column Point 6 (starting 
level) may be claimed, for each dependent, when a carer has been engaged to enable a member to carry 
out an approved duty listed in Schedule 1 or those bodies listed in Schedule 3 where such bodies are 
unable to pay Carer’s Allowance; 
 
(b) A carer will be any responsible adult who does not normally live with the member as part of his/her 
family; 
 
(c) An allowance will be a payable if the dependent being cared for: 

(i) is a child under the age of 14; or 
(ii) is an elderly person; or 
(ii) has a recognised physical or mental disability who normally lives with the member as part of 
that member’s family and should not be left unsupervised. 

 
(d) The Council will also reimburse reasonable childcare costs at an accredited Nursery. 
 
Proposed Guidance  
 
6. Carer’s Allowance 
 
(a) When a carer has been engaged to enable a Member to carry out an approved duty listed in Schedule 
1 or those bodies listed in Schedule 3 where such bodies are unable to pay Carer’s Allowance: 
  

(i) where charges are levied on an hourly basis, Members may claim actual and necessary costs 
incurred for the period of the approved duty (including time traveling time taken by a Member to 
‘drop-off’ or ‘pick-up’ a dependent or by a carer engaged by a member to look after a dependant in 
the member’s home) up to the maximum of the UK Living Wage rate currently £8.75 per hour (as 
may be amended from time to time) for each dependent; 

 
or 

 
(ii) where charges are levied by a provider for a fixed period or session, Members may claim the 
cost of any such fixed period/session or periods/sessions incurred for the period of the approved 
duty (including time traveling time taken by a Member to ‘drop-off’ or ‘pick-up’ a dependent) up to 
the maximum of the UK Living Wage rate currently £8.75 per hour (as may be amended from time 
to time), for each dependent; 

 
(b) A carer will be any responsible adult who does not normally live with the member as part of his/her 
family; 
  
(c) An allowance will be a payable if the dependent being cared for: 

(i)            is a child under the age of 14; or 
(ii)           is an elderly person; or 
(ii)           has a recognised physical or mental disability who normally lives with the member as 
part of that member’s family and should not be left unsupervised. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4





1

Devon County Council 
Member Development Policy 2017 - 2021 

1. Introduction

The world of local government is rapidly changing and can place exceptional 
demands on its leadership.  Members undertake a variety of complex roles 
and play a critical part in shaping future services for the benefit of the 
community and determining how these are delivered.  

Devon County Council is committed to supporting the development of all 
elected members providing a programme of development opportunities that 
assists individuals to perform effectively in their role both as community 
leaders and as representatives of the County Council.  Members take a 

[...]
 Full Council 
25.06.09 these are made and reviewed on an annual basis

Strategy reviewed and revised July 2009.  Approved by Procedures 
Committee 29.09.09 and ratified by Full Council 10.12.09

Strategy reviewed and updated to a Member Development Policy March 2013

Strategy reviewed and updated May 2017

Page 35

Agenda Item 7





Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Page 38

Agenda Item 8



Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Page 40

Agenda Item 8



P
age 41



P
age 42


	Agenda
	4 Members Allowances - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	7 Member Development Strategy 2017-2021
	8 Electoral Review of North Devon District Council
	North Devon District Council Review Map




Minutes of the meeting


PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/18

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

6 February 2018 

Present:-

Councillors R Radford (Chair), J Hart, S Hughes, S Aves, F Biederman, A Connett, 
R Hannaford and C Wright

Apologies:-

Councillors N Way

* 16  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 17  Items requiring urgent attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

18  Members Allowances - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel

The Committee considered the Report of the Independent Members’ Allowances 
Remuneration Panel for 2018.  Heather Morgan, Chair of the Panel, attended and spoke at 
the invitation of the Committee to present the Panel’s Annual Report and respond to 
questions from Members. She highlighted the work of the Panel and that the conclusions and 
recommendations made were based on sound evidence.

Members welcomed the Panel’s acknowledgment that while historically there had been little 
scope for improvement, the structure of the County Council’s scheme remained fit for purpose 
with sound principles and noted that, in commending its Report to the Council, the Panel had 
not suggested any significant changes to the structure of the Council’s scheme.

The Panel had nonetheless recommended a number of amendments to the Scheme in 
support of their view that allowances should keep pace with the economy generally and that 
consideration should be given by the County Council to the uprating of basic and special 
responsibility allowances, as set out in Appendix 2 of its Report.

The Panel further felt that the SRA payment for the Chair of the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee should be increased to reflect the significant changes in responsibility since the 
inception of the Brunel Pooling Partnership.

The Committee also considered the Panel’s proposals to change the way in which carers 
allowances were paid so they better reflected the charging practices of many nursery’s and 
child minders. Members were supportive of the aims of the Panel’s recommendations to 
support those who had carer responsibilities. 

Moreover, Members also acknowledged and reiterated the importance of Political Group 
Leaders taking a robust approach to performance management as identified in the Panel's 
Report and as previously agreed (Minute 339(d) of 4 February 2016 refers).



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/18

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Report of the Independent Panel be welcomed and its Members, including former 
Chair Mr B Tanner, be thanked for their work;

(b) that the Committee notes the Report’s conclusions and recommends the County Council 
accept recommendations (d), (e) and (f) at the current time, as outlined below.

(i) The overnight allowance for Members for outside London, increase in line 
with the staff allowance from £79.82 to £81.06 (recommendation d); 

(ii) The overnight allowances for London increase from £90 to “up to a maximum 
of £143” (recommendation e); and 

(iii) The Guidance for Dependant Carer’s Allowance be amended as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the Report subject to a minor amendment to paragraph 6(c)(iii) 
to read as follows ‘has a recognised physical or mental disability who is the 
responsibility of the Member and should not be left unsupervised’ 
(recommendation f).

(c) that there be no change to Basic Allowance, re-adjustment of Special Responsibility 
Payments or SRA multipliers at this time, but Group Leaders be asked to consider the Panel’s 
recommendations on the level of Basic Allowance and report back to the next meeting of the 
Procedures Committee.

19  Constitutional Matters - Referral of Notices of Motion

The County Solicitor reported on the current process of referring Notices of Motion at Council 
and that in line with Standing Order 6(6), at any ordinary meeting of the Council, a Motion 
shall, after being formally moved and seconded, be passed to the Cabinet. There was no 
discussion on the Motion at that meeting of the Council. However, and subject to standing 
orders 9 and 29, the Council could decide to discuss a Motion at the meeting to which it was 
submitted if, in its view, there was sufficient reason to do so.

The exception to that was any Motion which would affect the procedures of the Council which 
would be passed to the Procedures Committee to consider and report back to the Council.

The Committee noted that a Motion at a recent Council meeting related to the activities of the 
Investment and Pension Fund and in line with current Standing Orders was referred to the 
Cabinet.  Under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Order 2000, 
there were a number of functions (Schedule 1) which were not the responsibility of an 
Authorities Executive. 

In light of that, the Procedures Committee was being asked to consider an amendment to 
Standing Orders to so that any Motions brought to the Council, that were not the responsibility 
of the Cabinet were referred automatically to the appropriate Committee, thereby reducing the 
timeframe for their consideration.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and 

RESOLVED that the Constitution be amended to reflect that any Motions brought to the 
Council, that were not the responsibility of the Cabinet (in line with the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000), be referred to the appropriate 
Committee. 

In line with Standing Order 32(4), Councillor Connett asked that his vote against the resolution be 
recorded. 



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/18

20  Constitutional Matters - Amendments to Standing Order 14 (7) Amendments to 
Motions

The Committee received an update from the County Solicitor on Notices of Motion coming 
back to the Council from the Cabinet. 

Standing Orders currently state say that an amendment must relate to a motion and could 
refer the subject of debate to a Committee for consideration or re- consideration, leave out 
words, leave out words and insert or add others, insert or add words; but must not introduce a 
substantially new proposal or give effect to the direct opposite of what was proposed in the 
original motion.

The Committee noted that when a motion came back to the Council from Cabinet, the 
Cabinets response was treated as an amendment to the original motion. Members were 
aware that if that amendment was carried and put to the Council as a substantive motion, 
there was opportunity for further amendment as well as debate.

The County Solicitor advised that, in her view, such further amendments should not mirror the 
wording of the original motion and that Standing Orders did not currently prevent a further 
amendment in such circumstances (unless of course the amendment was a direct negative).

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart SECONDED by Councillor Hughes and 

RESOLVED that the Constitution be amended as outlined below, with the additional text 
highlighted in red. 

(7) An amendment must relate to a motion and can:

* refer the subject of debate to a committee for consideration or re- consideration
* leave out words
* leave out words and insert or add others
* insert or add words; 

But must not introduce a substantially new proposal or give effect to the direct opposite of 
what was proposed in the original motion.

When an amendment is carried, any further amendment must follow the advice above and not 
revert to the wording of the original motion.

21  Member Development Strategy 2017-2021

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Organisational Development on the 
updated Member Development Strategy for 2017-2021, outlining the key principles of and 
progress in delivering the revised Member Development Policy (for 2017/21) recently 
endorsed by the Member Development Steering Group, to ensure compatibility with the 
requirements of the South West Charter for Member Development at Charter Plus Level 
obtained by the County Council in 2012 and re-accredited in 2016.

Members were supportive of the current work in supporting Members and the associated 
training and development, but felt further investigation was required to take full advantage of 
some of the opportunities offered by Skype as well the LGA and CCN networks and relevant 
learning events offered by them. 



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/18

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the revised Member Development Strategy for 2017/21 be welcomed; and

(b) that Officers be asked to bring a report to the next Procedures Committee meeting 
outlining options and opportunities for Councillors to attend external learning events, within an 
agreed procedure, and also the potential of utilising new technology to remotely participate in 
local training events and / or view the sessions following them taking place.

* 22  Electoral Review of North Devon District Council

The County Solicitor reported that the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
had, on 5 December 2017, published draft recommendations on the future electoral 
arrangements for North Devon District Council which would both be the subject of an eleven 
week public consultation, closing on 19 February 2018.

The Commission was proposing that North Devon District Council should have 42 Councillors 
in the future - 1 less than the current arrangements and also 6 three Councillor wards, 8 two 
Councillor wards and 8 one Councillor wards.

RESOLVED that the Committee note that the County Councillors representing Divisions in 
the affected District Council areas had been made aware of the Commission’s draft 
recommendations and been invited to submit comments direct, but the County Council had 
not made any formal representations at this stage.

[NB: An interactive map of the Commission's recommendations for each Council, electorate figures etc 
is available on the Commission’s website at: www.lgbce.org.uk]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.50 am

http://www.lgbce.org.uk/

